No. R-126. House concurrent resolution honoring former Brattleboro Public Works Director Stephen Barrett for his outstanding municipal public service.

(H.C.R.83)

Offered by: Representatives Burke of Brattleboro, Kornheiser of Brattleboro, and Toleno of Brattleboro

Offered by: Senators Balint and White

<u>Whereas</u>, Steve Barrett began his Brattleboro municipal career while a high school senior, as a call-force firefighter, and was later appointed a captain, and

<u>Whereas</u>, his job at the wastewater treatment plan eventually led to his selection as the Brattleboro Water Department's general supervisor, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Steve Barrett was appointed the town's utilities superintendent and, in the early 1990's, was promoted to a position in which he oversaw the department's highway and utilities divisions and demonstrated a mastery of his expanded portfolio, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in 1996, he began a new challenge as Brattleboro Public Works Director, and for the ensuing quarter century, he successfully oversaw the town's infrastructure and associated emergencies, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Brattleboro Public Works Director Stephen Barrett for his outstanding municipal public service, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Steve Barrett and to the Brattleboro Public Works Department.